

CHAPTER 191

ANNUAL INSURANCE REPORTS

S. F. 239

AN ACT to amend section five hundred eighteen point eighteen (518.18), Code of 1950, relating to the time permitted for filing annual reports with the commissioner of insurance.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section five hundred eighteen point eighteen (518.18),
- 2 Code of 1950, is hereby amended by striking out the words "in the
- 3 month of January" in the first sentence thereof, and inserting in lieu
- 4 thereof the words "on or before March 1".

Approved April 11, 1951.

CHAPTER 192

BANKING DEPARTMENT

H. F. 217

AN ACT to amend section five hundred twenty-four point sixteen (524.16), Code, 1950, relating to the expenses of the banking department.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. That section five hundred twenty-four point sixteen
- 2 (524.16), Code, 1950, be and the same is hereby amended by striking
- 3 from lines fifteen (15) and sixteen (16) the words, "the federal reserve
- 4 bank of Chicago", and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "any federal
- 5 bank supervisory agency"; and by striking from lines twenty-one
- 6 (21), twenty-two (22) and twenty-three (23), the words, "not to ex-
- 7 ceed five hundred dollars in any one year, as shall be approved by the
- 8 state comptroller", and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "or for any
- 9 other meetings relating to his department as may be approved by the
- 10 state banking board, not to exceed fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500) in
- 11 any one year, as shall be approved by the said state banking board."

Approved February 15, 1951.

CHAPTER 193

BANKS AND TRUST COMPANIES

H. F. 214

AN ACT to amend section five hundred twenty-six point thirty-two (526.32), Code 1950, to include the surplus funds of state banks and trust companies.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. That section five hundred twenty-six point thirty-two
- 2 (526.32), Code 1950, be and the same is hereby amended by inserting
- 3 in line two (2) thereof after the word "bank", the words, "state bank
- 4 or trust company".

Approved March 19, 1951